

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MAHANoy AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PETITIONER,

v.

B.L., A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER FATHER
LAWRENCE LEVY AND HER MOTHER BETTY LOU LEVY,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL I. LEVIN
DAVID W. BROWN
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
*1800 Byberry Road
1301 Masons Mill Bus. Park
Huntingdon Valley, PA
19006*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
SARAH M. HARRIS
EDEN SCHIFFMANN
WILLIAM D. FERRARO
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	2
A. Factual Background	5
B. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Decision Below Creates a Clear Circuit Split Over Whether <i>Tinker</i> Applies to Off-Campus Speech	11
II. The Question Presented Is Important and Squarely Presented	17
III. The Decision Below Is Wrong	21
CONCLUSION	25

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 376 F. Supp. 3d 429 (M.D. Pa. 2019).....	1, 6, 7
<i>B.L. v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Bell v. Itawamba Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 799 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2015)	13, 20, 23
<i>C.R. v. Eugene Sch. Dist. 4J</i> , 835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016)	14, 22
<i>D.J.M. v. Hannibal Pub. Sch. Dist. No.</i> 60, 647 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 527 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 642 F.3d 334 (2d Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Dunkley v. Bd. of Educ. of the Greater Egg Harbor Reg'l High Sch. Dist.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 485 (D.N.J. 2016).....	19
<i>J.S. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	4, 14
<i>Kowalski v. Berkeley Cty. Schs.</i> , 652 F.3d 565 (4th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Lowery v. Euverard</i> , 497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007)	21, 22
<i>McNeil v. Sherwood Sch. Dist. 88J</i> , 918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	23
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004)	22, 23
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	13

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Shanley v. Ne. Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972)	23
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisniewski v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 494 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 2007).....	12, 23
<i>Wynar v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 728 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-12.11	19
§ 18A:37-14	19
§ 18A:37-15	19
§ 18A:37-15.3	19
§ 18A:37-18	19
Miscellaneous authorities:	
ACLU of Pennsylvania, <i>Federal Appeals Court Upholds and Expands Students’ Free Speech in Schuylkill County Case</i> (June 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxe7xqr6	3

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
Terri Apter, <i>How to Reduce the Toxicity of Teen Girls’ Social Media Use</i> , <i>Psychology Today</i> (Oct. 20, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y3crr3hs	19
Cameren Boatner, <i>Federal Appeals Court Ruling Affirms Student’ Off-Campus First Amendment Rights</i> , <i>Student Press Law Center</i> (July 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6eb847u	18
Sophia Cope, <i>In Historic Opinion, Third Circuit Protects Public School Students’ Off-Campus Social Media Speech</i> , <i>Electronic Frontier Foundation</i> (July 31, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6arw4ej	17, 18
Corey Friedman, <i>Circuit Court Cheers Student Speech Rights, Creators</i> (July 11, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6nagl4x	18
Chris Gilbert, <i>Cheerleaders and the Internet: B.L. by and through Levy v. Mahanoy Area School District</i> , <i>The Oldest Blog</i> (July 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyywow9d	16

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Eric Harrison & Kajal Patel, <i>Tinkering With ‘Tinker’: 3d Cir. School Districts May No Longer Discipline Students for Certain Off-Campus Speech</i> , Law.com (Aug. 6, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y65eu8tk	16
Theresa E. Loscalzo & Arleigh P. Helfer III, <i>Third Circuit Expands First Amendment Speech Protection for Students’ Off-Campus Speech</i> , Schnader (July 1, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yy2ed7wb	16, 17
Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. Sch. Bd., <i>Student Expression/Distribution and Posting of Materials</i> , Policy Manual, Code 220 (rev. 2007), https://tinyurl.com/y3gvyobq	18
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Education, <i>Digest of Education Statistics 2019</i> (2019), https://tinyurl.com/yyu6j9tz	11, 18
Newark Bd. of Educ., <i>Harassment Intimidation & Bullying</i> , Policy, File Code 5131.1 (rev. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/y4ncfbuh (rev. 2017)	18, 19
Pew Research Center, <i>Teens, Social Media & Technology 2018</i> (May 31, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/uzcepg3	19

VII

	Page
Miscellaneous authorities—continued:	
Phila. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., <i>Student Expression/Distribution and Posting of Materials</i> , Policy Manual, No. 220 (rev. 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yxt8jn4t	18
Matthew Stiegler, <i>New Opinion: Third Circuit Rules for the Student in a Major Student-Speech Case</i> , CA3blog (June 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y5ezlul3	16
Emily Gold Waldman, <i>Badmouthing Authority: Hostile Speech About School Officials and the Limits of School Restrictions</i> , 19 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 591 (2011)	20
Mark Walsh, <i>Federal Appeals Court Rejects Student Discipline for Vulgar Off-Campus Message</i> , Education Week (July 1, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yynxmecac	16, 18
Howard Wasserman, <i>Third Circuit: Tinker Does Not Apply Off-Campus</i> , PrawfsBlawg (June 30, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y6ymmo9s	16
Stephen Wermiel, <i>Tinkering With Circuit Conflicts Beyond the Schoolhouse Gate</i> , 22 Penn. J. Const. L. 1135 (2020)	16
